No. 41

4th Session, 13th Legislature, Alberta 6 Elizabeth II, 1958

BILL 41

A Bill to amend The Electric Power Taxation Act

HON. MR. HOOKE

Printed by L. S. WALL, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty Edmonton, Alberta, 1958

Explanatory Note

General. In 1957 the Legislature enacted The Municipalities Assessment and Equalization Act and The Assessment Appeal Board Act. As a result of the changes made by these Acts and for greater administrative efficiency, it is proposed to abolish the position of Director of Assessments and to divide his duties between a Supervisor of Assessments and an Assessment Commissioner.

2. (a) Certain duties transferred from the Director of Assessments to the Supervisor of Assessments.

(b) Duty of assessing electrical works and transmission lines transferred from the Director to the Supervisor.

(c) An error made by the 1957 amendment to the Act is corrected.

(d) An incorrect reference is corrected.

(e) A reference to the former Alberta Assessment Commission is changed to refer to its successor the Alberta Assessment Appeal Board.

BILL

No. 41 of 1958

An Act to amend The Electric Power Taxation Act

(Assented to , 1958)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. The Electric Power Taxation Act, being chapter 98 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955, is hereby amended.

- **2.** Section 3 is amended
 - (a) as to subsection (2) by striking out the words "director of assessments" and by substituting the words "Supervisor of Assessments",
 - (b) as to subsection (4) by striking out the words "director of assessments" and by substituting the words "Supervisor of Assessments",
- (c) as to subsection (5)
 - (i) by striking out the word "Board" where it occurs in clause (a) and by substituting the words "Supervisor of Assessments",
 - (ii) by striking out the word "director" and by substituting the word "Board",
- (d) as to subsection (6) by striking out the words "The Municipalities Assessment and Equalization Act" and by substituting the words "The Assessment Appeal Board Act",
- (e) as to subsection (7), clause (b) by striking out the word "Commission" and by substituting the words "Appeal Board".

3. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

FOURTH SESSION

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

6 ELIZABETH II

1958

BILL

An Act to amend The Electric Power Taxation Act

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time.....

HON. MR. HOOKE
